
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

19 September 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. MINUTES

(a) Argyll and Bute Council of 28 June 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

(b) Special Argyll and Bute Council of 16 August 2018 (Pages 13 - 14)

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

* (a) Policy and Resources Committee of 16 August 2018 (Pages 15 - 20)

(b) Community Services Committee of 23 August 2018 (Pages 21 - 30)

* (c) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 6 September 2018 
(Pages 31 - 34)

The above minutes are submitted to the Council for approval of any recommendations on 
the items which the Committee does not have delegated powers. These items are marked 
with an *. 

5. LEADER'S REPORT
Report by Leader of the Council  (Pages 35 - 46)

6. POLICY LEADS REPORT
Report by Policy Leads  (Pages 47 - 72)

7. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT 
EVALUATION
Report by Chief Executive (Pages 73 - 78)

Public Document Pack



8. LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Report by Chief Executive  (Pages 79 - 106)

9. CONSULTATION FOR BUDGET SETTING IN 2019/2020
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 107 - 114)

10. COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services  (Pages 115 - 118)

11. AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES - BURIALS AND CREMATIONS
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure  (Pages 119 - 124)

REPORTS FOR NOTING 

12. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS AND GUIDANCE
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 125 - 196)

OTHER BUSINESS FOR DECISION

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13
Moved by Councillor Paterson, seconded by Councillor Douglas

The Council notes that:

a) the Council’s wish to promote a thriving economy in Argyll and Bute and the 
importance of tourism and related amenities to that economy;

b) the budget approved by the Council on 22nd February 2018 included;

i. a general increase in fees and charges at a general 3% above 
inflation; and

ii. an increase in car parking income

c) the new car parking charges being introduced at Glen Loin 1 & 2 which increase 
the daily parking rate from £1 per day to £9 per day represent an increase of 
800%;  

d) as a consequence, Glen Loin 1 & 2, become amongst the most expensive in 
Scotland, in stark contrast with the least expensive; Ben Nevis, Ben Lomond and 
the Cairngorms, at £4, £3 and £2 per day respectively, for car parks with 
associated facilities and amenities;

e) these increases have given rise to considerable public objection, given voice in 
the “Petition Argyll and Bute Council against raising parking fees at Arrochar car 
parks by 800%” which at the time of writing stands at 3,903 signatories;

The Council agrees:

1. To amend the car parking charges at Glen Loin 1 & 2, to £1 per hour, for the first 
three hours; 

2. To cap the day rate for Glen Loin 1 & 2 to £3 for any length of stay beyond 3 
hours;

3. That officers are to assess the available information on car park use to inform a 
revised charging regime reflecting urban and rural local parking facilities and 
usage and bring a report to the December meeting of the P & R Committee. 

E1 14. 43 STEVENSON STREET, OBAN
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 197 - 200)



E1 15. FORMER KERRERA PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED SALE TO ISLE OF 
KERRERA DEVELOPMENT TRUST
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 201 - 204)

The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:- 

E1  Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority). 

Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services. 

 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Christina West, Chief Officer
[...]
s and milestones and that a report will be brought back 
annually reviewing actions achieved at the end of each reporting year.

Arising under Item 11 (Public Room Booking in Helensburgh and Lomond Civic 
Centre) the Council:- 

1. Approved the revised charges for booking each of the public rooms, with 
separate rates for (a) community use and; (b) commercial use.

2. Approved the introduction of different charges for day time use and for 
evening and weekend use.

3. Approved the ability to offer Annex Room 2 at a discount to users when 
booking Annex 1.

Arising under Item 12 (Review of Strategic Events and Festivals Grant Process) 
the Council:- agreed that the 2019/20 budget be set at £113k (excluding the Mod) 
and noted that future budget levels will be subject to decisions taken as part of the 
Council’s budget process. 

(b) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 7 June 2018 
The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held 
on 7 June 2018 was noted.

(c) Community Services Committee of 14 June 2018 
The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 14 June 2018 was 

Page 6



noted.

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on the activities of the 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council from 1 April to 8 June 2018, together with an update 
from the Policy Lead for Economic Development.

Decision

1. The Council noted the terms of the report.

2. Noted that the full Leaders report pack was available in the Leader’s Office which 
included COSLA papers and briefings as referenced in the report.

3. Noted that any COSLA items heard in public session could be provided to 
Members electronically and any items taken in private session could be reviewed in 
the Leader’s Office.

(Ref: Report by Leader of the Council dated 7 June 2018, submitted)

6. POLICY LEADS REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on key areas of activity for 
each Policy Lead
[...]
nancial 
decision making, it was viewed positively in the evaluation of the pilot as 
something to be used again in financial decisions for grant funding – as long 
as this does not reduce money available from the fund itself. PB should be 
considered alongside other tools when the Council is looking at how it can 
meet the requirement, set out in the Scottish Government’s Programme for 
Government 2017-18, for at least 1% of Council budget to be distributed by 
Community Choices by end of financial year 2020/ 2021.

 

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES UNIT 27 September 2018

Supporting Communities Fund – Participatory Budgeting pilot evaluation

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 61 community organisations across Argyll and Bute were awarded 
funding through the Supporting Communities Fund pilot project in 2018-
19. There was a high level of engagement with the pilot project, shown by 
the numbers voting, and an evaluation was undertaken which has 
highlighted the strengths and weaknesses. The purpose of the pilot 
project was to test Participatory Budgeting (PB) as a tool for community 
participation in financial decision making to inform the council’s 
requirement to allocate 1% of budget through Community Choices by end 
of 2020/21. There has been significant learning in undertaking the project 
and this will contribute to future discussions of its potential use as a 
model of engagement and decision making. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Council note the outcomes from this successful pilot 
project and agrees:

3.1 That for 2019/20 Participatory Budgeting will not be used as a method to 
allocate the Supporting Communities Fund for the reasons detailed in 
paragraph 4.7 related to disproportionate costs against grant funding 
available; and notes the work currently underway to consider a national 
platform which would be available to local authorities.

3.2 Improvements be made to the Supporting Communities Fund, taking on 
board feedback through the evaluation to increase awareness and 
transparency in the grants process as detailed in paragraph 4.8 of report.

3.3 The Council shares the learning from the PB pilot with dedicated COSLA 
Officer and COSLA Elected Member Groups looking at Community 
Choices and PB to inform best practice and national considerations for a 
PB platform. 

3.4 Options for how the council can meet the 1% requirement of budget 
distribution by ‘Community Choices’ by 2020/21, including where the use 
of PB may be appropriate, be brought to a future meeting of Council.

Page 74



4.0 DETAIL

4.1 In September 2017, the Council agreed to a pilot project where residents 
in Argyll and Bute, aged 16 and over, could vote for the projects they 
wished to have funded within their administrative area. This direct 
participation in financial decision making is often referred to as 
Participatory Budgeting (PB).

4.2 The Supporting Communities Fund, previously known as the Third Sector 
Grants, is a long standing fund distributed by elected members at Area 
Committees and supported by the Community Development Team 
(Community Planning and Community Development; Chief Executives 
Unit). The fund has reduced over the past 3 years, and the amount 
available to be awarded in 2018/19 was £24,500 per administrative area. 
Funds unspent and returned to the council, from previously funded 
projects, brought the total amount in 2018/19 to approximately £110,000.

4.3 With funding from the Scottish Government and access to software used 
in a similar pilot project carried out the previous year, in relation to a 
Gaelic Grant, a working group with officers from Community 
Development, Finance, ICT and Communications set out to deliver the 
project phases outlined below:

 Ideas Site – website where all residents and community 
organisations could post project ideas and suggestions.

 e.g. 45 ideas were shared on this for Bute and Cowal.  
Some of these ideas develo
[...]
ers between or from spheres of government 
and communities. It is important that the Council (and any other public 
organisation, community group or individuals from the area) makes a full 
submission during this consultation phase to influence the best possible 
outcome for our communities.

1.4 In preparation, the Council embarked on a programme of engagement with 
communities across Argyll and Bute and online to inform the development of 
the Council’s response to the Local Governance Review consultation. 

1.5 This report sets out the background to our Big Listen consultation and more 
explicitly provides a narrative on the key themes and comments captured at our 
events which have been reported to the relevant area committees for their 
information and consideration.  

Page 79 Agenda Item 8



1.6 A draft of the consultation response is scheduled to be presented to Council in 
November 2018.  

1.7 It is recommended that Argyll and Bute Council:

a. note the summary reports from each of the eleven community 
engagement events undertaken by the Council during the summer of 
2018 have been reported to the relevant area committees for their 
information and consideration.

b. consider the key themes drawn from the engagement events as outlined 
within this report which will be used to inform the Council’s draft response 
to the Local Governance Review consultation; and

c. note that a draft response to the Local Governance Review will be 
presented to Council in November 2018 with a view to submit to the 
Scottish Governments before the deadline of 14th December 2018.

Page 80



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Council

Chief Executive 27 September 2018

Local Governance Review – Community Engagement Update 

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Programme for Government 2017-18 set out the intention to “decentralise 
power to a more local level in Scotland and launch a comprehensive review of 
local governance ahead of a Local Democracy Bill later in this Parliament”.   
The Scottish Government’s local governance review consultation was jointly 
launched with the Convention for Scottish Local Authorities (COSLA) on 28 
May 2018 and entitled ‘Democracy Matters’ and will close 14 December 2018.    

2.2 The first phase, entitled ‘Democracy Matters’ is aimed primarily at 
communities to better understand how decisions and their impacts are best 
taken at community level.  The second phase of the consultation is aimed 
primarily at Community Planning Partnerships and public sector organisations 
who are encouraged to offer proposals for improved governance 
arrangements at their level of place. These phases were originally intended to 
run sequentially however due to the late publication of the consultation 
document, they effectively are running concurrently.

2.3 In preparation, the Council embarked on a programme of engagement with 
communities across Argyll and Bute and online to inform the development of 
the Council’s response to the Local Governance Review consultation. This 
report seeks to draw together the key themes from all the engagement events 
that will help the Council develop a response to the consultation. 

2.4 A draft of the consultation response is scheduled to be presented to Council in 
November 2018.    

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Argyll and Bute Council:

a. note the summary reports from each of the eleven community 
engagement events undertaken by the Council during the summer of 
2018 have been reported to the relevant area committees for their 
information and consideration.

Page 81



b. consider the key themes drawn from the engagement events as outlined 
within this report which will be used to inform the Council’s draft response 
to the Local Governance Review consultation; and

c. note that a draft response to the Local Governance Review will be 
presented to Council in November 2018 with a view to submit to the 
Scottish Governments before the deadline of 14th December 2018.

4.0 DETAIL

4.
[...]
isations. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council is invited to:

1. Note the resignation of Councillor Yvonne McNeilly from the Argyll Islands 
Strategic Group and to invite an appointment to the Group.

2. Agree the replacement of Councillor Alan Reid by an officer of the Council for 
the West of Scotland Loan Fund/Business Loans Scotland.

3. Agree that as CHArts moves from being a Steering Board to being a 
Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation [SCIO], Councillor Robin 
Currie continues as the Council appointee.

4. DETAIL

4.1 Argyll Islands Strategic Group

The Council established the Argyll Islands Strategic Group on 29 June 2017 to 
consider strategic issues affecting the inhabited island communities of Argyll and 
Bute. The current membership of the Group comprises 10 Councillors to include 
the Leader and Policy Lead for Islands listed below:-

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Mary Jean Devon
Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar (V Chair)
Councillor Jean Moffat

4.2 West of Scotland Loan Fund/Business Loans Scotland

Given that many decisions WSLF and BLS Board members are required to make 
are largely of a technical/operational nature (e.g. decisions on large loan 
approvals, selection of suppliers etc.) is it recommended that Councillor Alan 
Reid steps down as a Board member for both funds and is replaced by an officer 

Page 116



4.3 representative i.e. the Council’s Economic Growth Manager. There is a 
precedent for this – previously an officer has been a Board Member for WSLF 
and other local authorities do currently have officers as WSLF/BLS members. 

As papers are often issued for Board meetings at the last minute, approval is 
sought from Argyll and Bute Council that the officer director can make decisions 
about future funds which cannot be accommodated by the Committee timetable. 
However,
[...]
rol and version  information 

Date Action 
by 

Version 
Updated 

Current 
version 

Brief Description 

09/07/18 LJ N/A V1.0 
 

Introduction of Advice Note 

     

 

Page 196

mailto:enquiries@standardscommission.org.uk
http://www.acas.org.uk/


Document is Restricted

Page 197 Agenda Item 14
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201 Agenda Item 15
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Argyll and Bute Council of 28 June 2018
	3b Special Argyll and Bute Council of 16 August 2018
	4a Policy and Resources Committee of 16 August 2018
	4b Community Services Committee of 23 August 2018
	4c Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 6 September 2018
	5 LEADER'S REPORT
	6 POLICY LEADS REPORT
	7 SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT EVALUATION
	8 LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	Local Governance Review_Appendix 1_Democracy Matters May 2018
	Local Governance Review_Council_ 27.09.18_Appendix 2

	9 CONSULTATION FOR BUDGET SETTING IN 2019/2020
	10 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS
	11 AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES - BURIALS AND CREMATIONS
	12 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS AND GUIDANCE
	180709 CCfCouncillors&Guidance_July2018(FINAL)
	180709 Advice Note Bullying and Harassment

	14 43 STEVENSON STREET, OBAN
	15 FORMER KERRERA PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED SALE TO ISLE OF KERRERA DEVELOPMENT TRUST



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Anne Paterson, Head of Education
Louise Connor, Head of Education
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Joanna MacDonald, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership

The Provost expressed his sorrow at hearing of the passing of ex Councillor Alistair 
McKinlay from Campbeltown and asked the Council to record its condolences. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Freeman, Good, Horn, Kinniburgh, 
McGrigor and McKenzie.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
Councillor McCuish declared a non-financial interest in item 14 (43 Stevenson Street, 
Oban) due to his membership of the Bid4Oban Board. He took no part in the discussion of 
this item of business.

Councillor Robertson declared a non-financial interest in item 15 (Former Kerrera Primary 
School) due to her husband’s former involvement in the Kerrera Development Trust.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Argyll and Bute Council of 28 June 2018 



The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Council Meeting held on 28 June 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Argyll and Bute Council of 16 August 2018 
The Minutes of the Special Argyll and Bute Council Meeting held on 16 August 
2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Policy and Resources Committee of 16 August 2018 
The Minute of the Policy and Resources Committee of 16 August 2018 was noted.

Arising under Item 8 (Information Management Strategy 2018-2021) the Council 
approved the Information Management (IM) Strategy for Argyll and Bute Council 
2018 – 2021.

Arising under Item 10 (Film in Argyll and Bute – Facilitating the Use of Council 
Assets the Council approved the proposed Film Location Charging Schedule to be 
reviewed annually as part of the budget process and noted the proposed Location 
Release Form.

(b) Community Services Committee of 23 August 2018 
The Minute of the Community Services Committee of 23 August 2018 was noted.

(c) Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 6 September 
2018 
The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee of 6 
September 2018 was noted.

Arising under Item 5 (Policy on Memorial Safety on Local Authority Cemeteries and 
Burial Grounds) the Council approved the Policy.

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on the activities of the 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council from 11 June to 14 September 2018, together with an 
update from the Policy Lead for Economic Development.

Decision

1. The Council noted the terms of the report.

2. Noted that the full Leaders report pack was available in the Leader’s Office which included 
COSLA papers and briefings as referenced in the report.

3. Noted that any COSLA items heard in public session could be provided to Members 
electronically and any items taken in private session could be reviewed in the Leader’s 
Office.

(Ref: Report by Leader of the Council dated 14 September 2018, submitted)



6. POLICY LEADS REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on key areas of activity for 
each Policy Lead Councillor.

Decision

The Council agreed to note and endorse the terms of the report.

(Ref: Report by Policy Leads dated 10 September 2018, submitted)

7. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND - PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT 
EVALUATION 
The Council considered a report which highlighted the key points from the evaluation of 
the completed pilot project with the Supporting Communities Fund and sought agreement 
on the future distribution of the Supporting Communities Fund.

Decision

The Council noted the outcomes from this successful pilot project and agreed:

1. That for 2018/20 Participatory Budgeting will not be used as a method to 
allocate the Supporting Communities Fund for the reasons detailed in 
paragraph 4.7 related to disproportionate costs against grant funding available; 
and notes the work currently underway to consider a national platform which 
would be available to local authorities.

2. Improvements be made to the Supporting Communities Fund, taking on board 
feedback through the evaluation to increase awareness and transparency in 
the grants process as detailed in paragraph 4.8 of the report.

3. The Council shares the learning from the PB pilot with dedicated COSLA Office 
and COSLA Elected Member Groups looking at Community Choices and PB to 
inform best practice and national considerations for a PB platform.

4. Options for how the Council can meet the 1% requirement of budget 
distribution by ‘Community Choices’ by 2020/21, including where the use of PB 
may be appropriate, be brought to a future meeting of the Council.

(Ref: Report by Chief Executive dated 13 September 2018, submitted)

The Provost introduced Joanna Macdonald the new Chief Officer of the Health and Social 
Care Partnership to the Council meeting. Joanna advised that she was delighted to be 
back in Argyll and Bute and was looking forward to working with everyone.

8. LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
The Council considered a report which advised of the Programme for Government 2017-
18 which set out the intention to “decentralise power to a more local level in Scotland and 
launch a comprehensive review of local governance ahead of a Local Democracy Bill later 
in this Parliament”. The Scottish Government and COSLA jointly announced the Local 



Governance Review consultation which was launched in May 2018 and closes on 14 
December 2018.

Decision

The Council:

1. Noted the summary reports from each of the eleven community engagement 
events undertaken by the Council during the summer of 2018 have been 
reported to relevant area committees for their information and consideration.

2. Considered the key themes drawn from the engagement events as outlined 
within the report which will be used to inform the Council’s draft response to 
the Local Governance Review consultation; and 

3. Noted that a draft response to the Local Governance Review will be 
presented to Council in November 2018 with a view to submit to the Scottish 
Governments before the deadline of 14 December 2018.

(Ref: Report by Chief Executive dated 3 September 2018, submitted)

9. CONSULTATION FOR BUDGET SETTING IN 2019/2020 
The Council considered a report which set out a proposed consultation on public priorities, 
for use in setting the Council’s budget for 2019/20.

Decision

The Council approved the consultation as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and noted 
that further information in respect the Council’s budget-setting timeline will be included in 
the next budget outlook report, at the Policy and Resources Committee of 18 October 
2018.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 27 September 2018, 
submitted)

10. COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 
The Council considered a report which updated the Council on vacancies which had 
arisen on the Councils Committee and other outside bodies / organisations. The Head of 
Governance and Law advised Members of a correction to the detail contained in the 
report.

Decision

The Council:-

1. Noted the resignation of Councillor McNeilly from the Argyll Islands Strategic Group 
and appointed Councillor Redman to the Group.

2. Agreed the replacement of Councillor Alan Reid by an officer of the Council for the 
West of Scotland Loan Fund/Business Loans Scotland.

3. Agreed that as CHArts moves from being a Steering Board to being a Scottish 



Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO), Councillor Robin Currie continues as 
the Council appointee.

 (Ref; Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 11 September 2018, 
submitted)

11. AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES - BURIALS AND CREMATIONS 
The Council considered a report which advised that COSLA and the Scottish Government 
made a joint commitment to remove local authority fees for burial and cremation for 
children under 18 years old.

Decision

The Council agreed to the change to the Council’s Fees and Charges schedule 2018/19 as 
outlined in the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure dated 27 September 
2018, submitted)

12. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS AND GUIDANCE 
The Council noted a report which advised members of the actions that have been taken 
following the publication of an amended version of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, as 
agreed by the Scottish Parliament on 9 July 2018 and the revised guidance issued by the 
Standards Commission in light of the amendments.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 15 August 2018, 
submitted)

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
Councillor Paterson, seconded by Councillor Douglas had given notice of the following 
motion:-

Motion 

The Council notes that:

a) the Council’s wish to promote a thriving economy in Argyll and Bute and the importance of 
tourism and related amenities to that economy;

b) the budget approved by the Council on 22nd February 2018 included;

i. a general increase in fees and charges at a general 3% above inflation; and
ii. an increase in car parking income

c) the new car parking charges being introduced at Glen Loin 1 & 2 which increase the daily 
parking rate from £1 per day to £9 per day represent an increase of 800%;  

d) as a consequence, Glen Loin 1 & 2, become amongst the most expensive in Scotland, in stark 
contrast with the least expensive; Ben Nevis, Ben Lomond and the Cairngorms, at £4, £3 and 
£2 per day respectively, for car parks with associated facilities and amenities;

e) these increases have given rise to considerable public objection, given voice in the “Petition 
Argyll and Bute Council against raising parking fees at Arrochar car parks by 800%” which at 
the time of writing stands at 3,903 signatories;



The Council agrees:

1. To amend the car parking charges at Glen Loin 1 & 2, to £1 per hour, for the first three hours; 
2. To cap the day rate for Glen Loin 1 & 2 to £3 for any length of stay beyond 3 hours;
3. That officers are to assess the available information on car park use to inform a revised 

charging regime reflecting urban and rural local parking facilities and usage and bring a report 
to the December meeting of the P & R Committee. 

Amendment

The Council notes that:

1. The decision to amend parking charges across Argyll and Bute was unanimously agreed 
as part of the February 2018 Budget decision, which will deliver total additional income of 
£600,000 over the next 3 years; if this cannot be achieved then on average one Council job 
will need to be cut per £28.6k of income reduced;

2. 80% of Council funding comes direct from the Scottish Government; over the past five 
years funding to local authorities across Scotland has decreased by almost £750million;

3. As reported in May by the Scottish Parliament Information Centre, Argyll and Bute Council 
has had the largest drop in funding of any of mainland local authority, with funding down by 
11.4%, compared to a Scottish-wide funding drop of 5.7%;

4. The Council’s in-year financial position, as reported to the Policy and Resources 
Committee in August, is a £2.8million overspend in 2018/19;

5. As also reported to the Policy and Resources Committee in August, the mid-range estimate 
of further savings required by the Council over the next three years is £22million;

6. Difficult decisions have been made by this Council over a number of years now to maintain 
a balanced budget, as is legally required, including in February 2018 when the Council 
unanimously agreed to take the parking income option while also agreeing areas of 
protection or additional spending.

The Council agrees:

1. That the priorities agreed in the Budget in February 2018 still stand, namely:
a. Protection of Education and Social Care services
b. Investment in our Roads network
c. Agreement of a Rural Growth Deal for Argyll and Bute
d. Protecting local jobs

2. That dealing with individual decisions in a vacuum is inappropriate, especially when no 
effort is made to identify alternative savings, and no action should be taken at this time on 
the proposed motion.

Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor McCuish. 

The requisite number of members required the vote to be taken by calling the roll and 
members voted accordingly:-

Motion Amendment

Councillor Armour Councillor Anderson
Councillor Blair Councillor Colville
Councillor Douglas Councillor Currie
Councillor Findlay Councillor Devon
Councillor Forrest Councillor Green
Councillor Kelly Councillor Hardie
Councillor Lynch Councillor MacMillan
Councillor Moffat Councillor McCuish



Councillor Paterson Councillor McNeilly
Councillor Philand Councillor Morgan
Councillor Taylor Councillor A Morton
Councillor Trail Councillor E Morton

Councillor Mulvaney
Councillor Redman
Councillor Reid
Councillor Robertson
Councillor Scoullar
Councillor Vennard

Decision

There were 12 votes for the Motion and 18 for the Amendment and the Council resolved 
accordingly.

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 to exclude the press and public for the following two items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973. 

E1 14. 43 STEVENSON STREET, OBAN 
The Council considered a report which advised members of an approach from Bid4Oban 
to extend their lease of the shop premises at 43 Stevenson Street, Oban.

Decision

The Council agreed to the extension of lease in favour of BID4Oban on the basis of the 
annual rent as outlined in the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 10 August 2018, submitted)

E1 15. FORMER KERRERA PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSED SALE TO ISLE OF 
KERRERA DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
The Council considered a report which provided details of a request received by the 
Council from the Isle of Kerrera Development Trust to acquire the former Kerrera Primary 
School.

Decision

The Council agreed to a sale of the former Kerrera School to the Isle of Kerrera 
Development Trust on the basis outlined in the submitted report.   

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 16 August 2018, submitted)


